

SC Case No.559 of 2023

Present : Sri Surajit Seal

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Contai  
Purba Medinipur In-charge.

Order No. 04 dated 12-09-2023

Accused Biswajit Pal is produced before this Court from J/C and remanded to J/C till 16-09-2023.

Ambarish Mitra is produced from before this Court along with forwarding report, Challan of apprehension boy, seizure list dated 12.09.2023, memo of apprehension, inspection memo. Let them be kept with the record. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 16-09-2023.

Ld. Special PP is present.

De facto complainant Pinki Balmiki is present by filing vokalatnama.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are also present.

Bail applications are filed on behalf of the accused Biswajit Pal and Ambarish Mitra.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Biswajit Pal files some documents by way of firisti. Let them be kept with the record.

The case record is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons submits that the accused are totally innocent and they has been falsely implicated in this case. It is also submitted that they are not connected with this case. Hence, they may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld. Special PP raises objection and submits that sufficient materials have been collected against the present accused persons during investigation. If they are enlarged on bail, there is every possibility of hampering and tampering of the evidence.

Considered the submissions of both the sides and the materials on record, and C.D., Considering the initial stage of investigation and nature of offence, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

The accused persons are remanded to J/C till 16-09-2023.

I.O is directed to produce birth certificate of Ambarish Mitra to ascertain his age. Till the next date he may be remanded to J/C and considering his age necessary order will be passed on the next date.

Fix **16-09-2023** for production of accused persons and birth certificate. Call for C.D.

D/C by me,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Purba Medinipur In-charge.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Purba Medinipur In-charge.

SC Case No.559 of 2023

Later order dated 12-09-2023

It is found from the submission that Ambarish Mitra in conflict with law was produced before this Court and no birth certificate was filed by the I.O. In such circumstances, the said Ambarish Mitra be sent to J.J.Home as he is apprehended to be a minor as stated by I.O.

To **13-09-2023** for production of Ambarish Mitra before the Juvenile Court, Tamruk along with C.D. and with birth certificate.

I.O. is directed to take and produce Ambarish Mitra to J.J. Home, Kolaghat.

D/C by me,

Sd/-  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Purba Medinipur In-charge.

Sd/-  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Purba Medinipur In-charge.

Later Order dated 12-09-2023

Split the case record and let the same be sent to the Juvenile Justice Board, Purba Medinipur at Tamruk.

Ambarish Mitra is to appear before the said Board on the date fixed.

Note it in the relevant register.

Sd/-  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Purba Medinipur In-charge.