

SC Case No.559 of 2023

Present : Sri Surajit Seal
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Contai
Purba Medinipur In-charge.

Order No. 05 dated 13-09-2023

Record is put up today on the prayer of Ld. Advocate for accused Biswajit Pal.

Bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Biswajit Pal.

Copy served.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is also present.

The case record is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused is totally innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case. It is also submitted that they are not connected with this case. His mother is suffering from illness. Hence, he may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld. Special PP raises objection and submits that sufficient materials have been collected against the present accused person during investigation. If he is enlarged on bail, there is every possibility of hampering and tampering of the evidence.

Considered the submissions of both the sides and the materials on record and considering the initial stage of investigation and nature of offence, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

Todate.

D/C by me,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Purba Medinipur In-charge.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Purba Medinipur In-charge.