

SC 559 of 2023

Present :: Shri Ajayendra Nath Bhattacharya  
Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Contai.  
J.O. Code WB00819

Order No. 06, dated 15-09-2023

One witness Subhadeep Kundu is produced along witness challan, Memo of safe custody, seizure list dated 14-09-2023, zimmanama dated 14-09-2023, etc and prayer of I.O of this case, SI Dilip Mondal, Digha PS, Purba Medinipur for recording the statement of the witness Subhadeep Kundu under Section 164 of the Cr. P.C.

Heard. Perused. Considered. The prayer is allowed.

In view of the prayer of I.O of this case, Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Contai is requested to take necessary step for recording the statement of the witness as per Law.

Let the case record and the witness be produced before the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Contai for recording his statement under Section 164 of the Cr. P.C.

I.O. is directed to produce the witness before the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Contai for recording his statement under Section 164 of the Cr. P.C.

B.C to comply.

Todate.

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court-cum-  
Judge, Special Court, Contai.