

SC 559 of 2023

Present : Shri Ajayendra Nath Bhattacharya
Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Contai.
J.O. Code WB00819

Order No. 11, dated 11-10-2023

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused Biswajit Pal is produced before this Court from J/C.

Ld. Special PP is present.

De facto complainant is also present along with her Ld. Advocate.

A bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Biswajit Pal. Copy served.

The said application is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused is a young boy of only 19 years and has bright future in prospect. It is also submitted that the mother of the accused person is seriously ill. It is further submitted that there is no development in investigation since the last rejection of the bail application of this case and if released he will not misuse the liberty of bail. Accordingly, Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for release of the accused on bail.

Ld Special PP raises strong objection and submits that there is sufficient materials on record and in the C.D. which indicates the direct involvement and commission of crime by the accused person.

Ld. Advocate for the de facto complainant also submits that the de facto complainant has a strong objection regarding the bail of the accused person and it is also submitted that release of the accused person at this stage may cause inconvenience to the de facto complainant in cooperating with the police in the investigation of this case.

Perused the C.D. and the other materials.

On perusal of the C.D. and the case record, I find that there is no further development in the investigation after the last rejection of bail prayer of the accused person. Considering the detention of the accused and the above noted fact, I am inclined to release the accused on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.3,000/- with two sureties of Rs.1500/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Contai I/d to J/C till the next date. If on bail todate for appearance.

To **06-12-2023** for appearance and the I.O's report.

Return the C.D..

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Contai.

